

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 17, 2014**

**No. 13-5270**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NACS, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Judge Richard J. Leon, Case No. 11-CV-02075-RJL

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
UNITED STATES SENATOR RICHARD J. DURBIN  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

David A. Balto

*Counsel of Record*

Bradley A. Wasser

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID BALTO

1325 G Street, NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 789-5424

david.balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

November 20, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background on the Durbin Amendment.....	2
B. Structure of the Durbin Amendment.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE BOARD EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 920 IN ITS FINAL RULEMAKING. ....	9
A. Congress Did Not Grant the Board the Authority to Consider and Include an Unspecified Universe of Issuer Costs in the Interchange Fee Standards Required under Section 920(a).....	10
B. The Board Incorrectly Claims that its Interpretation of Section 920(a) Is "In Complete Fealty to the Text and the Purpose of the Statute.".....	15
II. THE BOARD'S FINAL RULE FAILS TO PROPERLY IMPLEMENT THE NETWORK EXCLUSIVITY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 920(b).....	20
A. The Final Rule Does Not Preclude Network- or Issuer-Imposed Arrangements that Require Exclusivity for Certain Electronic Debit Transactions .....	20
B. The Board Failed to Accurately Convey Senator Durbin's Views of Section 920(b).....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 318 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	25
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2 (also referred to in the brief as Section 920 of the Electronic Fund Transfer Act).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2) .....	4, 6, 10,11, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(3)(A).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(3)(B).....	4, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4) .....	5, 10, 11, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)(A).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B).....	5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(5) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(5)(B)(ii)(VII).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(b).....	6, 24, 25, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(b)(1) .....	25, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(b)(1)(A).....	6, 20, 22, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(b)(1)(B).....	7
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, 2068-2074 (2010).....	1
Electronic Fund Transfer Act (“EFTA”) (15 U.S.C. §1693 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, Final Rule</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011).....	passim
<i>Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	7, 15, 19, 24, 25

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

156 Cong. Rec. S3589 (daily ed. May 12, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....	18
156 Cong. Rec. S3696 (daily ed. May 13, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....	5
156 Cong. Rec. S3698 (daily ed. May 13, 2010) (letter from Americans for Financial Reform).....	18
156 Cong. Rec. S4839 (daily ed. June 10, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....	17
156 Cong. Rec. S5925 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....	11
156 Cong. Rec. S5926 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....	23
